Jan-Sep/2018, the effect is to generally decrease both revenues and expenses when expressed in U.S. dollars.

In order to isolate the foreign exchange translation effect on results of operations, the table below presents a
reconciliation of income statement to financial information on a constant currency basis, assuming the same exchange
rates between each quarter for translation. In 2018, the results on a constant currency basis were computed by
converting the 1Q-2018, 2Q-2018 and 3Q-2018 results from Brazilian real into U.S. dollars based on the same
average exchange rates used in 1Q-2017, 2Q-2017 and 3Q-2017 (3.1451, 3.2174 and 3.1640, respectively).

The amounts and respective variations presented in constant currency are not measures defined in the International
Financial Reporting Standards – IFRS. Our calculation may not be comparable to the calculation of other companies
and it should not be considered as a substitute for any measure calculated in accordance with IFRS.

As reported Financial information in a constant currency basis
Jan-Sep Jan-Sep 2018

Variation Variation *

U.S.$ million U.S.$ million

2018 2017 ∆ ∆ (%) Foreign exchangetranslation effects
Results on a constant
currency basis ∆ ∆ (%)

Sales revenues 71,238 65,260 5,978 9 (9,724) 80,962 15,702 24
Cost of sales (45,443)(44,343)(1,100)(2) 6,228 (51,671) (7,328)(17)
Gross profit 25,795 20,917 4,878 23 (3,496) 29,291 8,374 40
Selling expenses (4,083) (3,308) (775) (23) 570 (4,653) (1,345)(41)
General and administrative
expenses (1,832) (2,198) 366 17 234 (2,066) 132 6
Exploration costs (402) (494) 92 19 51 (453) 41 8
Research and development
expenses (476) (412) (64) (16) 63 (539) (127) (31)
Other taxes (448) (1,367) 919 67 67 (515) 852 62
Other income and expenses (4,131) (1,484) (2,647)(178) 711 (4,842) (3,358)(226)
Operating income 14,423 11,654 2,769 24 (1,800) 16,223 4,569 39
Net finance income
(expense) (4,447) (7,555) 3,108 41 526 (4,973) 2,582 34
Results in equity-accounted
investments 491 524 (33) (6) (75) 566 42 8
Income before income taxes 10,467 4,623 5,844 126 (1,351) 11,818 7,195 156
Income taxes (3,834) (2,800) (1,034)(37) 525 (4,359) (1,559)(56)
Net income  6,633 1,823 4,810 264 (826) 7,459 5,636 309

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

36

* Variation after isolating foreign exchange translation effects between periods used for translation.

18

Edgar Filing: PETROBRAS - PETROLEO BRASILEIRO SA - Form 6-K

37

VIII. SUMMARY OF UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Income Statement - Consolidated

U.S.$ million
Jan-Sep
2018 2017

Sales revenues 71,238 65,260
Cost of sales (45,443)(44,343)
Gross profit 25,795 20,917

Selling expenses (4,083) (3,308)
General and administrative expenses (1,832) (2,198)
Exploration costs (402) (494)
Research and development expenses (476) (412)